

[3383]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD****FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX****:PRESENT:****THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1339 OF 2026****Between:**

Dharani Estates, Rep. by its Managing Partner, Mothipati Anandbabu, S/o
Late Rajesham

Petitioner/Respondent/Plaintiff

AND

1. Metuku Ramu, Managing Partner, M/s. Jai Durga Real Estates Office. 51-82, Near Rohini Hospital, Deepak Nagar, Kalyanikhani, Mandamarri, Mancherial District (Regd. No. 19 of 2025)
2. Metuku Ramu,, S/o Lingaiah, Occ. Managing Director R/o. H.No. 7-160/14, Jagadamba Colony, Opp. More Super Market, Naspur, Mancherial District.

Respondents/Revision Petitioners/Defendants

3. Karra Raji Reddy, S/o Ramchandra Reddy, Occ. Business, R/o. Plot No. 304, P.R. Shankaraiah Apartment, Municipal Road, Mancherial 504208
4. Dheeresh Marda, S/o Suresh Kumar Marda, Occ. Business, R/o. 8-3-224/ 8/1/ 7/a/d/207, G-97, Madhura Nagar, SR Nagar, Hyderabad - 38.
5. Mamindla Shivaramakrishna, S/o Swamy, Occ. Govt. Teacher, R/o. 71-5, 1st Zone, Mandamarri, Mancherial Dist - 504231
6. Mabbu Sowjanya, W/o M. Shivaramakrishna, Occ. Homemaker, R/o. 71-5, 1st Zone, Mandamarri, Mancherial Dist - 504231
7. Ashwini Bhati, W/o Ashish Kumar Bhati, Occ. Business, R/o. Flat No. 503, Srinivas Arcade, Ramnagar, Mancherial - 504208
8. Mahesh Kumar Maniyar, S/o G. P. Maniyar, Occ. Business, R/o. H.No. 7-162, R.P. Road, Mancherial - 504208

9. Anand Kumar Jhakotia, S/o J. K. Jhakotia, Occ. Medical Dept., R/o. 10-86, Main Road, Mancherial - 504208
10. Akash Kumar Agarwal, S/o S.P. Agarwal, Occ. Business, R/o. 10-149, Municipal Area, Mancherial - 504208
11. Valpadasu Thirupathamma, W/o Rajendra Prasad, Occ. Homemaker, H.No. 16-53/ A, Sanga Mallaiahpalli, CCC Naspur, Naspur Mandal, Mancherial Dist - 504302

...Respondents/Proposed Respondents (3 to 11)

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his counsel M/S JURISLIT LAW LLP praying the High Court to punish the Respondents herein for willfully and wantonly disobeying the orders of this Court in I A. No. 01 of 2026 in C.R.P. No. 15 of 2026 dated 06.01.2026.

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and upon hearing the arguments of M/S JURISLIT LAW LLP, Advocate for the petitioner, directed issuance of fresh notice to respondent Nos.1 and 2 herein to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support thereof, the said case should not be admitted;

You viz;

1. Metuku Ramu, Managing Partner, M/s. Jai Durga Real Estates Office. 51-82, Near Rohini Hospital, Deepak Nagar, Kalyanikhani, Mandamarri, Mancherial District (Regd. No. 19 of 2025)
2. Metuku Ramu,, S/o Lingaiah, Occ. Managing Director R/o. H.No. 7-160/14, Jagadamba Colony, Opp. More Super Market, Naspur, Mancherial District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, either appearing in person or through Advocate, duly instructed on 19.06.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing which the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Mancherial Court, Mancherial (By speed post in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and to return to this Court before 19.06.2026).
2. Metuku Ramu, Managing Partner, M/s. Jai Durga Real Estates Office. 51-82, Near Rohini Hospital, Deepak Nagar, Kalyanikhani, Mandamarri, Mancherial District (Regd. No. 19 of 2025)
3. Metuku Ramu,, S/o Lingaiah, Occ. Managing Director R/o. H.No. 7-160/14, Jagadamba Colony, Opp. More Super Market, Naspur, Mancherial District.(RR 2 AND 3 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:24.04.2026

Post on 19.06.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CC.No.1339 of 2026

